Value-based vacancy rate according to EPRA (in %) 6.90 10.97
Average vacancy rate based on lettable space (in %) 9.00 11.49
Range of vacancy rates based on lettable space (in %) 0.00 – 74.60 0.00 – 56.2
Weighted average lease term – WALT (in years) 4.90 4.69

The year-on-year reduction in total lettable space resulted from the disposal of the
properties in Ansbach (12,610 m²), Cologne, Marconistr. (9,640 m²), Garbsen (687 m²),
Barmstedt (1,257  m²), Regensburg (29,219  m²), Bad Bramstedt (997  m²) and
Potsdam (3,751 m²).

In addition, both of the project development properties in Trier (total space
11,267 m²) and Cologne, Colonia Allee 11 (total space 9,108 m²) were not incorpo-
rated into the vacant space calculation. The departure of a key tenant in Essen in
Q4  2021 (approximately 11,623  m² in space) resulted in a further increase in the
level of vacancies.

DISCLOSURES ON REAL ESTATE VALUATION
Appendix 1 to the consolidated financial statements

DEMIRE
2021 ANNUAL REPORT 190

COMPANY AND
SHAREHOLDERS� 2

ON THE RIGHT TRACK� 29

COMBINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT� 36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS� 101

FURTHER INFORMATION� 189

Disclosures on
real estate valuation� 190

Sensitivity analysis of
real estate valuation
as at 31 December 2021� 191

Statement of fixed assets� 195

Fundamental company data� 196

EPRA disclosures� 197

Contact & imprint� 208

in EUR

Discount Rate Capitalisation rate

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % – 0.50% in %

TOTAL

+ 0.50% –144,860,000 –10 –54,970,000 –4 +49,490,000 +4
± 0.00% –91,570,000 –6 – – +112,320,000 +8
– 0.50% –35,740,000 –3 +62,950,000 +4 +177,920,000 +13

OFFICE

+ 0.50% –83,850,000 –10 –33,670,000 –4 +27,530,000 +3
± 0.00% –52,640,000 –6 – – +64,160,000 +8
– 0.50% –20,040,000 –2 +35,350,000 +4 +102,510,000 +12

RETAIL

+ 0.50% –33,960,000 –10 –14,370,000 –4 +8,930,000 +3
± 0.00% –20,510,000 –6 – – +24,460,000 +7
– 0.50% –6,330,000 –2 +15,000,000 +4 +40,620,000 +11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF REAL ESTATE
VALUATION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021
Appendix 2 to the consolidated financial statements

DEMIRE
2021 ANNUAL REPORT 191

COMPANY AND
SHAREHOLDERS� 2

ON THE RIGHT TRACK� 29

COMBINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT� 36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS� 101

FURTHER INFORMATION� 189

Disclosures on
real estate valuation� 190

Sensitivity analysis of
real estate valuation
as at 31 December 2021� 191

Statement of fixed assets� 195

Fundamental company data� 196

EPRA disclosures� 197

Contact & imprint� 208

in EUR

Discount Rate Capitalisation rate

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % – 0.50% in %

LOGISTICS

+ 0.50% –19,300,000 –14 –6,800,000 –5 +9,300,000 +7
± 0.00% –13,200,000 –9 – – +16,900,000 +12
– 0.50% –6,700,000 –5 +7,100,000 +5 +24,900,000 +18

OTHER

+ 0.50% –7,750,000 –11 –130,000 –0 +3,730,000 +6
± 0.00% –5,220,000 –8 – – +6,800,000 +10
– 0.50% –2,670,000 –4 +5,500,000 +8 +9,890,000 +15

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF REAL ESTATE
VALUATION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021
Appendix 2 to the consolidated financial statements

DEMIRE
2021 ANNUAL REPORT 192

COMPANY AND
SHAREHOLDERS� 2

ON THE RIGHT TRACK� 29

COMBINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT� 36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS� 101

FURTHER INFORMATION� 189

Disclosures on
real estate valuation� 190

Sensitivity analysis of
real estate valuation
as at 31 December 2021� 191

Statement of fixed assets� 195

Fundamental company data� 196

EPRA disclosures� 197

Contact & imprint� 208

A difference in the market rent led to the following changes:

in EUR

Market Rent Value Absolute Delta Relative Delta

TOTAL

– 10% 1,268,740,000 –141,200,000 –10
– 5% 1,339,390,000 –70,550,000 –5
± 0% 1,409,940,000 – –
+ 5% 1,480,210,000 +70,270,000 +5
+ 10% 1,550,570,000 +140,630,000 +10

OFFICE

– 10% 761,840,000 –81,900,000 –10
– 5% 802,990,000 –40,750,000 –5
± 0% 843,740,000 – –
+ 5% 884,700,000 +40,960,000 +5
+ 10% 925,350,000 +81,610,000 +10

RETAIL

– 10% 320,090,000 –37,050,000 –10
– 5% 338,460,000 –18,680,000 –5
± 0% 357,140,000 – –
+ 5% 375,320,000 +18,180,000 +5
+ 10% 393,900,000 +36,760,000 +10

in EUR

Market Rent Value Absolute Delta Relative Delta

LOGISTICS

– 10% 125,100,000 –16,500,000 –12
– 5% 133,300,000 –8,300,000 –6
± 0% 141,600,000 – –
+ 5% 149,800,000 +8,200,000 +6
+ 10% 158,100,000 +16,500,000 +12

OTHER

– 10% 61,710,000 –5,750,000 –9
– 5% 64,640,000 –2,820,000 –4
± 0% 67,460,000 – –
+ 5% 70,390,000 +2,930,000 +4
+ 10% 73,220,000 +5,760,000 +9

DEMIRE
2021 ANNUAL REPORT 193

COMPANY AND
SHAREHOLDERS� 2

ON THE RIGHT TRACK� 29

COMBINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT� 36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS� 101

FURTHER INFORMATION� 189

Disclosures on
real estate valuation� 190

Sensitivity analysis of
real estate valuation
as at 31 December 2021� 191

Statement of fixed assets� 195

Fundamental company data� 196

EPRA disclosures� 197

Contact & imprint� 208

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

in EUR

Discount Rate Capitalisation rate

+ 0.50% in % ± 0.00% in % – 0.50% in %

TOTAL

+ 0.50% –133,900,000 –9  –54,910,000 –4  +40,710,000 +3 
± 0.00% –82,970,000 –6 – – +99,970,000 +7 
– 0.50% –29,330,000 –2 +57,490,000 +4  +162,770,000 +12 

OFFICE

+ 0.50% –87,440,000 –10  –35,410,000 –4  +27,550,000 +3 
± 0.00% –54,560,000 –6  – – +66,120,000 +7 
– 0.50% –20,170,000 –2  +37,200,000 +4  +106,540,000 +12 

RETAIL

+ 0.50% –32,400,000 –9  –13,940,000 –4  +8,060,000 +2 
± 0.00% –19,430,000 –5 – – +22,760,000 +6 
– 0.50% –5,740,000 –2 +14,390,000 +4  +38,600,000 +11

LOGISTICS

+ 0.50% –6,600,000 –9  –2,900,000 –4  +1,500,000 +2 
± 0.00% –3,900,000 –5  – – +4,600,000 +6
– 0.50% –1,000,000 –1  +3,100,000 +4  +7,900,000 +10 

OTHER

+ 0.50% –7,460,000 –11  –2,660,000 –4  +3,600,000 +5 
± 0.00% –5,080,000 –7  – – +6,490,000 +9 
– 0.50% –2,420,000 –3  +2,800,000 +4 +9,730,000 +14 

DEMIRE
2021 ANNUAL REPORT 194

COMPANY AND
SHAREHOLDERS� 2

ON THE RIGHT TRACK� 29

COMBINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT� 36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS� 101

FURTHER INFORMATION� 189

Disclosures on
real estate valuation� 190

Sensitivity analysis of
real estate valuation
as at 31 December 2021� 191

Statement of fixed assets� 195

Fundamental company data� 196

EPRA disclosures� 197

Contact & imprint� 208

OTHER

Goodwill
Other

intangible assets
Operating and

office equipment
Technical

equipment Prepayments

in EUR thousand 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021

Acquisition costs at the beginning of the
financial year 7,246 7,246 224 223 1,173 1,150 0 1 0 0
Accumulated depreciation/amortisation/
impairment as at the beginning of the
financial year 463 463 126 126 728 847 0 1 0 0
Carrying amounts as at the beginning of
the financial year 6,783 6,783 98 97 445 303 1 0 0 0
Additions 0 0 0 0 1 64 1 0 0 0
Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,011 0
Disposals 0 0 1 97 24 0 0 0 2,011 0
Depreciation/amortisation 0 0 0 0 119 139 1 0 0 0
Acquisition costs at the end of the
financial year 7,246 7,246 223 126 1,150 1,214 1 1 0 0
Accumulated depreciation/amortisation/
impairment as at the end of the financial year 463 463 126 126 847 986 1 1 0 0
Carrying amounts as at the end of the
financial year 6,783 6,783 97 0 303 228 0 0 0 0

STATEMENT OF FIXED ASSETS
Appendix 3 to the consolidated financial statements

DEMIRE
2021 ANNUAL REPORT 195

COMPANY AND
SHAREHOLDERS� 2

ON THE RIGHT TRACK� 29

COMBINED
MANAGEMENT REPORT� 36

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS� 101

FURTHER INFORMATION� 189

Disclosures on
real estate valuation� 190

Sensitivity analysis of
real estate valuation
as at 31 December 2021� 191

Statement of fixed assets� 195

Fundamental company data� 196

EPRA disclosures� 197

Contact & imprint� 208

Name of the reporting company DEMIRE Deutsche Mittelstand Real Estate AG
Company’s registered office Frankfurt am Main